ＴＳ０２－０１７８
ＩＮＳＴＲＵＣＴＩＯＮ ＭＡＮＵＡＬ
ＦＯＲ
ELECTRODE LEVEL SENSOR
ＭＯＤＥＬ:ＦＥ
Revision 2011-10-18
- ADD 1 -
Read and unders tand th is manual for safe usage.

2.2 Principle of operation …………………………………………… 1
3.SPECIFICATIONS …………………………………………… 2
3.1 Model numbering …………………………………………… 2
3.2 Specification …………………………………………… 3
4.PART NAMES AND FUNCTIONS …………………………… 5
4.1 Parts name …………………………………………… 5
4.2 Electrode location …………………………………………… 5
5.HANDLING NOTES …………………………………………… 6
6.INSTALLATION …………………………………………… 7
6.1 Unpacking …………………………………………… 7
6.2 Separator …………………………………………… 8
6.3 Assembling the sensor (except FE5) …………………………………………… 8
6.4 Mounting the sensor …………………………………………… 10
7.WIRING …………………………………………… 11
7.1 Before wiring …………………………………………… 11
7.2 Cable inlet …………………………………………… 11
7.3 Wiring …………………………………………… 11
7.4 Operation check …………………………………………… 12
7.5 Fitting the cover …………………………………………… 12
8.MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION ……………………… 13
8.1 Removing the sensor …………………………………………… 13
8.2 Maintenance procedure …………………………………………… 14
8.3 Mounting …………………………………………… 14
8.4 Wiring …………………………………………… 14
8.5 List of replacement components …………………………………………… 14
8.6 Replacing electrode rod …………………………………………… 14
9.STORING …………………………………………… 15
10.TROUBLESHOOTING …………………………………………… 16
11.GLOSSARY …………………………………………… 17
- 1 -
1. PURPOSE OF USE
Electrode Level Sensor FE is a level instrument used in purified water, industrial
waste water, or other conductive liquids (*) without solid impurities to control
water supply, drainage and other liquid levels. Do not use for any other purpose.
2. DESCRIPTION
2.1 Description
Sensor is mounted using a flange(*) or a threaded connection(*). The electrode
rod(*) is placed in the tank, and in combination with a relay unit (e.g. RE7000,
RE7500), the sensor detects presence and absence of current flow between the
electrode rods and gives an alarm output.
2.2 Principle of operation
The following description applies to when our replay unit RE7000 or RE7500 is
used.
The sensor operates in combination with a relay unit. When the electrode rods
are not immersed in a conductive liquid, no current flows between the rods. When
the level rises and the rods are immersed, current flows between the rods. This
presence and absence of current flow is detected by the relay unit to open or
close the contacts. Relay unit RE7000 and RE7500 supply low alternating current
to prevent abrasion of rod due to electric corrosion(*), providing a long service
life.
* Refer to 11. GLOSSARY.
- 2 -
3. SPECIFICATIONS
3.1 Model numbering
3.1.1 Flanged model
FE□ □□-□
Number of electrodes
2 to 7 (8 available on request)
Material of electrode rod
2 : 316 Stainless steel
3B : NW0001 / NW0665 (Hastelloy B or equivalent)
3C : NW0276 (Hastelloy C or equivalent)
4 : Titanium
5 : Carbon
0 : Others
Size and material
blank: JIS 10K 100A or equivalent (4 bolt holes), PVC
2 : others
3.1.2 Threaded model
FE□ □□-□
Number of electrodes
2 to 4 (for thread option “7”, FE7□□-□)
2 to 6 (for thread option “8”, FE8□□-□)
Material of electrode rod
2 : 316 Stainless steel
3B : NW0001 / NW0665 (Hastelloy B or equivalent)
3C : NW0276 (Hastelloy C or equivalent)
4 : Titanium
Size and material
7 : G2, phenolic resin
8 : G2, PVC
- 3 -
3.2 Specification
3.2.1 Flanged model
Model FE2 FE3B FE3C FE4 FE5
Working temperature -20 to +50℃ (no frost )
Flange size JIS 10K 100A or equivalent (with 4 bolt holes)
Material
Electrode rod 316SS
NW0001 /
NW0665 *3
NW0276 *4 Titanium Carbon
Connector 316SS NW0665 *3 NW0276 *4 Titanium *1
Locknut 316SS NW0665 *3 NW0276 *4 Titanium *1
Terminal box ABS
Insulation tube Polyolefin(**) *2
Mass Approx. 1.6kg
(without electrode rod, connector and locknut)
Cable inlet G 3/4 or equivalent
Protection class(**) IP45 (IP65 available on request)
*1 No connector used. Factory assembled.
*2 No insulation tube used on electrode rod.
*3 Hastelloy B or equivalent
*4 Hastelloy C or equivalent
3.2.2 Threaded model
Model FE72 FE73B FE73C FE74
Working temperature -20 to +60℃ (no frost)
Thread size G 2
Material
Electrode rod 316SS
NW0001 /
NW0665 *1
NW0276 *2 Titanium
Connector 316SS NW0665 *1 NW0276 *2 Titanium
Locknut 316SS NW0665 *1 NW0276 *2 Titanium
Terminal box Phenolic resin
Insulation tube Polyolefin(**)
Mass Approx. 0.3kg
(without electrode rod, connector and locknut)
Cable inlet G 3/4 or equivalent
Protection class(*) IP43
*1 Hastelloy B or equivalent
*2 Hastelloy C or equivalent
** Refer to 11. GLOSSARY.